Doc#. 1328957172 fee: $94.00

UNOFFICI AL AR NS,

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE RESERVED FOR RECORDER’S USE
LOAN MODIFICATION

RECORDING REQUESTED BY &
RETURN TO:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A,

ATTN: HOME RETENTION DIVISICN
11802 Ridge Parkway, Suite 100 [
Broosmfield, CO 80021

Prepared by: Israel Garcia-Barbabos
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

11802 Ridge Parkway, Suite 100
Broomfield, CO 80021

495319 - 13007777

GRANTOR(S): CATHY GONZALEZ &ABEL GONZALEZ
GRANTEE: Bank of America, N.A.

Prev. Rec. Info: 10/19/2006 INST# 0629256098

APN: 13-20-114-022-6000

ORIGINAL MTG: § 345,000.00
NEW MTG: $ 37147321
NEW MONEY: § 2647321



1328957172 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ATTN - HOME RETENTION RECORDING
Bank of America, N.A.

11802 Ridge Parkway, Suite 100
Broomfield, CO 30021
Prepared by:

Loan # 73802358 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER’S USE

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
Fixed Interest Rate

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), effective on the date set forth below, between CATHY
GONZALEZ and ABEL GONZALEZ (the "Borrawer(s)") and Bank of America, N.A. {Lender), amends and
supplentents (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Deed to Secure Debt {the "Seourily Instrument”), dated the 15th
day of Scptember 2006 and in the amonnt of $345,000.00 and recorded on the 191k day of October 2006 in Book
No. Nane, Page No. None a3 Document No. 0626256098 in the Official Records of Cook County, in the State of
ILLINOIS, and (2} the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the
=eal and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined thersin as in the Property', located at
$752 W WARWICK AVE, CHICAGO, IL 60534,

See Exhibit A attached hereta and made a part hereof.

If e resentations in Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respects, then this Modification
Agreement (2 gresment”) will, as set forth in Section 3 below. amend and supplement (1} the Mortgage or Deed of
Trust (*Mortg we”, ot itie Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage, and any previous modifications ta the
Mortgage and/or Note. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously bave been amended, are referred to
ag the “Loan Documents’. Cayitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined here have the meaning given
to them in the Loan Dot tments.

! have received twa copies of (nis /.greement. After I sign and return one notarized copy of this Agreement to
Lender, [ will retain the ather copy for oy records. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set
forth in Section 2 below have beer. sat’afi<d,

1. My Representations and Covenants I centify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:

I am experiencing a financial hardship, and (s & restlt, (£) 1 am in default under the Loan Documents or ny
default is imminent, and (2) [ do not have sutil~ien i=zome or access to sufficient liquid assets to make the
monthly mortgage payments now or in the near fu/ure.

A. There has been no impermissible change in i Uwr 2rship of the Property since | signed the Loan
Documents. A Permissible change would be any trar.fe-that the lender is required by faw fo sllow,
such as a transfer to add or remove a family membir, 7 poy e of demestic partner of the undersigned in
the event of a death, divorce or marriage.

B. ihave provided documentation for all income that ] recejve and ! ancrstand that 1 am not tequired to
disclose child support or alimony unless [ chose to rely on suek! incom. when requesting lo qualify for
this Loan Modification {"Muodification"),

C. Undes penatty of perjury, all documents and information that 1 (or any (i party on my behalf) have
provided to Lender in connection with this Agrezment, including the docurnnts .d information
regarding my etigibility for the Program, are true and correct.

D. 1Tave made alf payments required under a trial period plan or Joan workout plan.

2, Acknewiedgements and Preconditions to Modification.] understand and ucknowledge that;

A. I priet to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 below, Lender determines that uny .
my representations in Section 1 above are no longer true and correct, or sny covenant in Section | &
not been perfbrmed, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminafe. In
that event, Lender will have 8} of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

B. ] understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) I retorn a signed and
notarized copy of this Agreement to Lender, {2) the Lender accepts this Modification by signing it, and
(3) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has occurred. 1 further understand
and agree that Lender will not be obligated to modify the Loan Documents if ] fail 1o meet any of the
requirements under this Agreement.

TR T

5% X3

618 073882358 MOD 6ot



1328957172 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3. The Modification. ! alt of my representations in Section 1 continue o be true in all material respects and al}
preconditions to the modilication set forth in Seclion 2 above have been met. the Loan Docurnents will
antomatically hecome modificd an May 1, 2003 (the "Modification Effective Date™). Tunderstand that if' 1 have
failud (o make any payments as a precondifion to (his modificatien under a trial period plan or joan workout plan,
Ihis modilieation will nol lake elfect. The Maturity Date will be: 1sl day of October 2036.

A, The modified principa batance of my Note will include ail amounts and arrearages thal will be past due
25 of the Modification [ffective Dase (including unpaid and deferred interest, fees, charges, escrow
advances, and other costs, but excluding wnpaid fate charges, collectively. (“Unpaid Amounts”) less any
amousits paid 10 Lencer but not previously credited to my Loan). The new principal belance of my Note
will be $371.473.21 (the “New Principal Balance™). | undesstand that by agreeing o add the Unpaid
Amounts 1o the outstanding principal belance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the
intesest rate in effect under (his Agreement. [ also understand that this means that interest will now
acerue on (he unpaid interest thet is added to the outstanding principal balance, which would rot happen
wilhoul this Agreement.

2 Interest at the ate of 5.350% will begin te accrue on the New Principal Balance as of 151 day of Apri)
2011 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be due on Ist day of May
2513, My payment schedule for the modified Loan is s follows:

Intesee? at \ie rale of 5.350% will begin to zccrue on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance as of 1st day
of Apri D13 at the yearly rate of {See Below Schedule), and the first new monthly paymeat on the
Interest Beari g Prii zipal Balance will be due on 18t day of May 2013. My payment schedule for the
madificd lom . is as follows:

Monthly
Principal and
Interest Estimated Mﬂnfhly Total
Intzrest Typr'oT Payment Escrow Payment Menthly  Payment
Months  Rate Paymeit  _mount Amount* Payment* Begins on
%2 $350% Principaland | $2.317.04 $432.54 may adjust periodically 32,749.68  5/1/2013

Interest

-

1f escrow payments are collested by Lender, ender may adjust such payments perindically in
accordance with applicable law. Therefore, my olz! munihly payment may change accordingly.
The Lerms in this Seetion 3.B. supersede any provisicis 12 L contrary in ihe Loan Documents, and

previous loan modifications including (but net limited \2) roviziens for am adjustable or intesest-only
rale,



1328957172 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

C. [ will be indefault i1 do not comply with the tesms of the |.oan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.
4. Additional Agreements. Lender and ! agree to the following:

A. Al persons, or their authorized representative(s). who signed the L.oan Documents have signed this
Agreement. unless (1) & bosrower o co-borrower i deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrower are
divorced ancd the propesty has been transferred to ane spouse in the divoree decree, meaning thal the
spouse wha no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this Agreement {alhough (he non-~
signing spousc may continue 1o be he!d liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3)
Lender has waived this requirement inwriting.

8. vvis Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance. wrial period ptan. er foan
whrkeut plan that | previously entered into with Lender.

€1 will comnly, except to the extent that they are modified by this Apreement, with all covenants,

agreem ats, | ind requirements of the Loan Documents, including my agreement ta make all payments of
taxes, fnsuians< premiums, assessments, Escrow items, impounds, end all other payments. the amount
of which muy perioicaily change over the term of my Loan.

. The Loan Docum nts are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in accordance wilh

Iheir terms and are fiorekyicaffirmed.

All terms and provisiot.s o€ heloan Docaments, except as expressly modified by this Agreement.
remain it full force and effet. Wotbiag in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to he a
salisfaclion or release in whoi or’n.nart of the ohligations conlzined in the Loan Documenls, Except as
utherwisc spezifically provided in, and as exoressly modified by, this Agreement, Lender and | will be
bound by, and will comply with. 2!l of th~ ternis and conditions of the Loan Documents.

1 will pay 10 Lender on the day payment:.are dus under the Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, uptik the Loon is paid in full, 8 $t'm (¢ 2 “Funds™ to provide for payment of amounts due
for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items witir!s can aliain priority over the Morlgage as a licn or
encumbrance on the Property; (b) leaschold paymoenteor zround rents on the Property, ilany; (c)
premiums for any and oll insurance required by Lende und’s the Loan Documents; (d) morigage
insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lencor i+ heu of the puyment of morigage insurance
premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (¢) am’ community association dues. fees, and
assessments that Lender requires Lo be escrowed. These iteis are called “Escrow ltems.” | shall
promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under th's Sectian 4.F. | shall pay Lender
the Funds for Escrow items uniess Lender waives my obligation to puy the Fieids for any or all Escrow
Ytems. Lender may waive my obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any onall Zscrew hems at any time,
Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, I shal. paj ir=ctly, when and
where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow items for which payment of Funr’s hus Lreen waived by
£ .ender and. if Lender requires, shal! furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such pavis i within such
lime period as Lender may require. My obligation to make such pagments and to prov.de rerints shall
for alt purposes be deemed to be  covenanl and agreement contained in the Loan Documint., us the
phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. 111 am obligated to pay Lscrow Lans
directly, pursuant to a waiver, and 1 fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may e ereise
its rights under the Loan Dy its and this Apr 1t and pay such amount and [ shall then be
ohligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any ot all Escrow
ltems at any Lime by & notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upan such sevocation,
1 shall pay 1o Lender ali Funds, end in sueh amounts, that are then required under (his Section 4.F.
Lender may, a1 any time, coflect and hold Funds in an ameunt (a) sufficient to permit Lender 1o apply
the Funds o1 the time specified under the Real Estate Sctttement Procedures Act (*RESPA"), aad (b) not
Io exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount
of Funds due on the basis of current dala and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow
ftems ar otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an instifution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits ere so insured) or
in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Fundy to pay the Escrow liems no later than
the time specified under RESPA. Lender shail not charge me for hoiding and applying the Funds,
annually enalyzing the escrow acceunt, or verifying the Excrow ltems, wnless Lender pavs me inlerest
on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender 1o make such a charge. Uniess an agreement is made
in writing or applicable law reguires interest lo be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required o




1328957172 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

42

pey me any inferest or earnings on the Fundy. Lender and I can ogree in wriling, however, that interest
shelt by paid on the Funds, Lovder shall provide me, without chorge. on wnnmal accounting of the
Fueels as required by RESPA.

If there is @ suephs of Fiels held in excrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me for
the excess finds in accordenwe with RESPA. I there is a shoriage of Funds held in escrow, as defined
snder RESPA, Lender shall notify me os required by RESPA, and | shail pay to Lender the amount
necessory fo nuke up the shoriage i accardance with RESPA, but in na more thawn 12 monthly
payments. If there is o deficiency of Funds hetd in escrow. as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify
wie o5 required by RESPA, and { shall pay ie Lender the amoun! necessary (o make up the deficiency in
accordance with RESPA, but in mo more than 12 monthly paymenis.

Upon pasient in full of afl sums secured by ihe Loanr Documents. Lender shall prompity refund to me
ety Funieds held by Lender.

On and afler the Modification Effective Date, and notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan
Documents. if all or any part of the Properly or any interest in it is sold or transtermed withoul Lender’s
prigr wrilten consest, Lender may, al its oplion, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured
by the Morigage. llowever, Lender shall not exercise this option if state or tederal law. rules, or
regulations prohibit the exercise of such aption as of the date of such sale or transfer. 1f Lender
exercisss Lhis option, Lender shall give me notice of ncceleration. The notice shall provide a period of
(¢ luss than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which | must pay alt sums
se’ured by the Morigage. 11 fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may
i vGke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand.

. On and Gten the Modification Effective Date, Lender will allow the transfer and assumption of the

Loan, iaclviim/diis Agreement, only to a transferee of my property as permitied under the Garn-St
Germain ArL 12 U.S.C. Section 1701}-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property will not be permitted,
under any other ciicumsiancs, 0 assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may nat be
assigned (o, or as'umed by, a buyer ar transferee of the Propery.

On and alter the Modifcatic n Effective Date, any pravision in the Note (or in any addendam er
amendment lo the Notejataiowed for the assessment of a penalty for full et partial prepayment of the
Nete, is null and void.

1 will cooperate fulty with Lender | n obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similer title insurance
product(s}, and/er suberdination agreemr sy thal are necessary or required by Lender’s procedures to
ensure that the modified mortgage loan i in fisil-lien position andfor is fully enforceable upon
smodification. Under any circumstance aid e’ withstanding anything else to the contrary iz this
Agreement, if Lender does not receive such { the v idrrsement(s), thle insurance product(s), andfor
subordination agreement(s), the terms ol this Agry<mer: wili not become effective on the Modification
Effective: Date and the Agreement will be null and viad /rill allow Lender to attach an Exhibit to this
Loan Modification that will include a Legal Description, r7oiing information of the osiginal security
instrument, and any other selevant information required by & Co'inty Clerk’s Office to allow for
recording if and when recording becomes necessary for Lende

. | will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary rither i1 (1) consummate the terms

and conditions of this Agrecment; or {2} correct the terms and condit ons of 1his Agreement if an error is
i g after tion of this Ag A comected Apreement will pe r0vided to me and this
Agseement will be void and of no Jegs) effect upan netice of such error. 1f 1 ciurt not to sign such
corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents, o the most 1cer < mofied terms
currently in effect, shalt continue in fult force, and the terms of the original Loan Do ments. or the
most recent modified terms currently in effect, will not be modified by this Agreemer &,

. Morigage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. {“MERS") ts & separate corporation orgalize § and

cxisting under the Laws of Delawase and has an address and telephone numbes of P.0. Box 2026, Frii,
M1 485012026, (888) 679-MERS. [fhe loan has been registered with MERS, MERS (1) has o1 1y
legal titic to the interests granted by the borrower in the marigage and acts solely as nominee for Eo=rts,
ond Lender's successors and assigns, (2) has the right: to exercise any or #il of those interests, including,
bot not limited to. the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and (3) has the right 1o take any action
required of Lender, inciuding, but not limited 1o, relessing and canceling the morigage loan.

IF any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced, misstated,
inaccurately reflects the true and correct lerms and conditions of the Joan as modified, or is otherwise
missing. | wil comply with Lender's request to execule, acknowledge, initinl and deliver to Lender any
documentation Lender deems necessary. B the original promissory note is repleaced, Lender hershy
indemnifies me against any loss essociated with & demand on the original note. All documents that
Lender requests of me wnides this shall be referred 1o as the "Documents.” | will deliver the Documents
within ten {10) days after 1 receive Lender’s written request for such replacement.



1328957172 Page: € of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

their siratures budow e Borower and the Fender agree o the loregoing.

. M2y

CATHY GONEALED Date

ABEL GONZALEZ — p Date

As evitleacetd

e

-
STATE OF L endias

County ol

) ﬁ,ﬁ&p il dot3 Bt,fon.é:e L Nc;lary hiic. ernnally npfcnred
Abel Genzalez  fun (4 fh‘)q ) EALE T
Periany by known to me. {or praved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
pumel o iaare subseribed Lo the withis instrument and acknowledged 10 me that hefshefthey executed the
same in hisfhe=sheir authorized capacity(ies), and thal by hisfher/thoir signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), ¢ entd y uran behalf of which the person(s} acted, executed the tnstrument.

WITNIESS my kind and otficial seal. Sig L@/awi;rn 4. \ffmﬁm{/

Die Not Write Below This Line

THIS SECTIUN 1S FOR INTERNAL Bank of America. N.A. USE ONLY

By; Dated:

STATE OF

County of -

On Belore me, ~Notary Public. personally appeared

Personelly knawn to me. {or proved to me on the besis of satisfactor » svidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subseribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me e efshefihey executed the
same in his/er/their authorized capecity(ies), and that by his/her/lheir sign tare(s} on the instrument the
persons). or eatity upon behalf of which the person{s) acted, executed the instsment,

WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature:



1328957172 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

AL AT AR TN A A A R A R A AT AR TR Nt mhra Ay dar o kv ok kb b mid o kA Y AR AR SRR E e bR

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bankof £ merica, N.A,, for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP
iyouthan Settlement Services, LLC, ils attorney in fact

i

Name ' @HINIEY MOORE
Title - ASS ISTANT SECRETARY

[Space below this|ine for"=knowledgerent]

5TATE OF COLORADO
COUNTY OF BROOMFIELD

On 4o -g-L3 before Me,_ SUE CADE _ . _Notary Pubhe, personally appeared
HIRLEY MOORE prrsenally known to me {ar proved to me on

the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person{s) whriae ..ame(s) isfare subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowiedgad to me that he/shelthey exectred the same in hisierAheir authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/herftheir signature(s) on the inst «ient ihe person(s), or entity upon
behalf of which the person{s) acted, executed lhe instrument.

WITNESS my hand and cificial seal.

C?ﬁ.ﬁ(ﬂ Mofary Signature

SUE CADE Notary Public Prinled Name Please Seal lere
FEB 18, 2014 Notary Public GCommission Expiration Date
SUE CADE
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO

My Comm, Expires February 18, 2014



1328957172 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 46 AND THE WEST 1/2 OF LOT 45 IN BLOCK 6 IN LNSCOTT'S RIDGELAND AVENUE SUBDIVISION,
BEING A SUBDIVIS!ION OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF
SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, SLLINOTS

12-25.174-022-0000

62374 W WETWICK AVE, CHICAGO, IL 80634



